

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF NEW YORK *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-1747 (JDB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND.....4

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 4

A. ERISA Delegates Broad Rule-Making Authority to the Secretary of Labor.....4

B. ERISA Has Long Recognized Single Employee Welfare Benefit Plans Offered by Groups of Employers.5

C. The Department Issues Sub-Regulatory Guidance Governing the Definition of “Employer.”6

D. The ACA Changes Health Insurance Markets to Impose Greater Requirements for Insurance Offered to “Individuals” and “Small Employers.”8

E. The Department Promulgates the AHP Final Rule.9

1. The President Issues Executive Order 13813.....9

2. The Department Publishes a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.9

3. The Department Issues a Final Rule.11

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

ARGUMENT.....14

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION..... 14

A. The Plaintiff States Have Not Established Standing Based On Alleged Injuries To Their Sovereign Interests.15

1. The Plaintiff States Have Not Established Standing Based On Alleged Injuries To Their Interests In Enforcing Their Own Laws.15

2. The Plaintiff States Have Not Established Standing Based On An Alleged Increased Regulatory Burden.17

B. The Plaintiff States Have Not Established Standing Based On Alleged Injuries To Their Economic Interests.19

C. The Plaintiff States Lack Standing To Bring This Action Against The Federal Government as *Parens Patriae*.22

II. THE AHP FINAL RULE IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF ERISA SECTION 3(5) AND FURTHERS ERISA’S OBJECTIVE OF ENCOURAGING THE CREATION OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS. 25

A. ERISA Section 3(5)’s Definition of “Employer” is Ambiguous.....26

B. The AHP Final Rule Is Consistent With ERISA’s Statutory Framework and Furthers the Statute’s Objectives.29

C. The Plaintiff States’ Arguments That Section 3(5) Unambiguously Bars the AHP Final Rule Are Belied By Precedent.....30

D. The Department Permissibly Modified Its Long-Held Sub-Regulatory Guidance Interpreting Section 3(5).....33

E. The Department’s Interpretation of Section 3(5) As Reflected in the Final Rule Is Not Foreclosed By Other Statutory Provisions.....34

 1. Other ERISA provisions do not foreclose the interpretation of Section 3(5) as set forth in the AHP Final Rule.35

 2. Nothing in the provisions of either the ACA or the IRC foreclose the AHP Final Rule’s interpretation of Section 3(5).....36

III. THE FINAL RULE’S TREATMENT OF WORKING OWNERS IS A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF ERISA SECTION 3(5).44

IV. THE AHP FINAL RULE’S INTERPRETATION OF “A GROUP OR ASSOCIATION OF EMPLOYERS” IS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS.....47

A. The Department Adequately Explained The Basis For Its Decision To Add An Additional Pathway For Forming AHPs.48

B. The Department Adequately Considered Potential Adverse Effects on Health Insurance Markets And Made A Reasoned Policy Choice.....50

C. The Department Appropriately Weighed the Evidence On Both Sides.....51

D. The Department Relied On Factors Congress Intended It To Consider.55

E. The Department Did Not Ignore Quantitative Evidence.....56

CONCLUSION.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)	47
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	4
<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	43
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	17, 24
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor & Congress of Indus. Organizations v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1069 (2017).....	24
<i>Am. Wrecking Corp. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 351 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 301 (2016).....	47
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21, 24
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	4
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	31

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)25, 32, 33

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)18

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....18, 22, 24

Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce,
814 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1987)16

Comite Pro Rescate De La Salud v. Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth.,
888 F.2d 180 (1st Cir. 1989).....43

Conkright v. Frommert,
559 U.S. 506 (2010)..... 29, 55

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009) 37, 47

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)23

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)14

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....37, 43, 44

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)47

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 38, 46

Ferring Pharms., Inc. v. Burwell,
169 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D.D.C. 2016)32

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)18

Gruber v. Hubbard Bert Karle Weber, Inc.,
159 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1998) 30, 31

Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank,
293 U.S. 84 (1934)43

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002).....13

Home Care Ass’n of Am. v. Weil,
799 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 2506 (2016) 31, 47

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez,
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....13

J.E.M. Ag. Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer High-Bred Int’l,
534 U.S. 124 (2001).....43

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011)46

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2840 (2015).....41

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life. Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)14

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)39

Lubow v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
923 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2013)13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14, 18

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....17

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
301 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D. Mass. 2018)21

Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC,
760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985)23

MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC,
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)56

MDPhysicians & Assocs., Inc. v. State Bd. of Ins.,
957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992).....26, 30, 31

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 477, *aff’g Frothingham v. Mellon*, 53 App. D.C. 47 (1923)23

Meredith v. Time Ins. Co.,
980 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1993).....5

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 1, 3

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....47

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC,
737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....54

Nat’l Cable and Telecomms. Assoc. v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....32

Nat’l Stabilization Agreement of Sheet Metal Industry Trust Fund v. Commercial Roofing & Sheet Metal,
655 F.2d 1218 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....43

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....14

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....14

Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,
501 U.S. 680 (1991).....37

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 19, 23

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....32

Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....26

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. FTC,
790 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....46

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....17

Raymond B. Yates, M.D. P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon,
541 U.S. 1 (2004)..... 44, 45, 46

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. HHS,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 18, 21

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)49

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)43

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)31

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)24

State of W. Virginia v. HHS,
145 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015), *aff’d* 827 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2016)16

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)13

Styrene Info. & Research Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius,
994 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2013)13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)14

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001)39

Tuttle v. Jewell,
168 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016)13

United States Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell,
103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015)31

United States v. Vonn,
535 U.S. 55 (2002)37

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)16

West v. Lynch,
845 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2017)13

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016)18

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)34

5 U.S.C. § 706 13, 46

26 U.S.C. § 401.....45

26 U.S.C. § 4980H 41, 42

29 U.S.C. § 302(a)(4) (1970)5

29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 4, 29

29 U.S.C. § 1002.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1003..... 4, 5

29 U.S.C. § 1021-1114.....4

29 U.S.C. § 1131.....4

29 U.S.C. § 1132.....4

29 U.S.C. § 1135.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1144.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1150.....8

29 U.S.C. § 1151.....8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6(a).....8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2223

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18024.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18111.....8, 35, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....13

Administrative and Executive Materials

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3–345

Rate Increase Disclosure and Review: Definitions of “Individual Market” and “Small Group Market”,
76 Fed. Reg. 54,969 (Sept. 6, 2011)40

Promoting Healthcare Choice and Competition Across the United States,
Exec. Order No. 13,813, 82 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Oct. 12, 2017).....9

Definition of “Employer” Under Section 3(5) of ERISA—Association Health Plans,
83 Fed. Reg. 614 (Jan. 5, 2018).....10

Definition of “Employer” Under Section 3(5) of ERISA—Association Health Plans,
83 Fed. Reg. 28,912-01 (June 21, 2018) (“the AHP Final Rule” or “the Final Rule”)*passim*

Definition of “Employer” Under Section 3(5) of ERISA—Association Retirement Plans and
Other Multiple-Employer Plans,
83 Fed. Reg. 53,534 (October 23, 2018)35

Other Authorities

American Society of Association Executives Comment Letter,
<https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/public-comments/1210-AB85/00095.pdf> 8

Answer to Question 5, IRS, “Questions and Answers on Employer Shared Responsibility Provisions Under the Affordable Care Act,” No. 18, <https://www.irs.gov/affordable-care-act/employers/questions-and-answers-on-employer-shared-responsibility-provisions-under-the-affordable-care-act>.....42

Dep’t of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Ins. Stds. Bulletin Transmittal No. 02-02 (August 2002),
https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/Downloads/hipaa_02_02_508.pdf.....40

National Retail Federation Comment Letter, <https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/rules-and-regulations/public-comments/1210-AB85/00634.pdf> 8

Oregon Ins. Bulletin No. 2013-3,
2013 WL 2419451 (OR INS BUL May 31, 2013)40

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976).....26
